



Effective February 5, 2013

Revised 11/26/2019, Revised 2/1/2022, Revised 8/5/2025, Revised 1/6/2026

Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution Control Plan Fee Schedule:

A fee from both Section A and Section B below must be included with all Chapter 102 & 105 permit applications. Choose one from Section A (§A1 or §A2) and one from Section B (§B1, §B2, §B3, §B4, or §B5).

If submitting the application electronically to the PCCD (not DEP ePermitting),
all documents must be sent in PDF format to permits@pottercd.com

A. Administrative Fees (must be included with both Chapter 102 & 105 permit applications)

1. For an E&SPC plan or Chapter 105 (GP) application \$20
2. For plans that include an ESCGP-4 or NPDES permit application \$50

Section A fee: \$ _____

B. Service Fee

1. Services required under Chapter 105, Water Obstruction & Encroachments

All services associated with standalone Chapter 105 Permits only \$30
(Larger scale projects such as those associated with utility crossings (GP-5)
please select from options below)

2. Residential Subdivision:

Lots/Unit(s)	Fee
1-2	\$100
Over 2	\$100 + \$10 per lot over 2

Residential Subdivision Fee _____

3. Industrial, Commercial, and any other land developments:

Disturbed Acres	Fee
0 - 0.99	\$300
1 - 4.99	\$600
5 - 9.99	\$900
10 - 14.99	\$1,200
15 - 24.99	\$1,500
Over 25	\$1,500 + \$50 for each additional acre over 25 (rounded up to the nearest acre)

Industrial/Commercial Fee _____



Potter County Conservation District

107 Market Street
Coudersport, PA 16915
814-274-8411 ext. 4

4. Timber Harvesting:

Tract Size	Fee
0 – 99	\$100
100 – 199	\$200
200 – 299	\$300
300 – 399	\$400
400 and over	\$400 + \$50 for each additional acre over 400 (rounded up to the nearest acre)

Timber Harvest Fee _____

5. Linear Utility Line Projects

a. A fee of **\$250 per half mile** will be assessed to projects with a limit of disturbance (LOD) up to 60 feet wide. The length of the project will be rounded up to the nearest half mile.

Linear Utility Fee _____

b. LOD's wider than 60' will be assessed a review/site inspect fee based on the Industrial/Commercial Fee schedule for the difference between the LOD and the 60' threshold.

Example: 75' LOD on a 4,200 ft right of way will be:

$$75 - 60 = 15$$

$$15 \times 4,200 = 63,000 \text{ sq ft}$$

$$63,000 / 43560 = 1.45 \text{ acres}$$

\$500.00 for 1 mile of line (§5a) + **\$600.00** for 1 – 4.99 acre (§5b) = **\$1,100**

Over 60' LOD Fee _____

c. Additional disturbance areas required for the projects such as contractor areas, lay down areas, compressor stations, storage areas, access roads, etc. will be calculated using Industrial / Commercial Fee schedule (§B3)

Additional Disturbance Fee _____

Section B fee: \$ _____

Section A fee \$ _____ + Section B fee \$ _____ = \$ _____ Make check payable to "PCCD"



C. NPDES Permit Fees

1. Disturbed Acreage Fee - \$100 per disturbed acre (round to the nearest whole number)

Disturbed Acreage Fee

Make Disturbed Acreage Fee check payable to "Commonwealth Clean Water Fund"

2. **Type of Permit**

- a. General NPDES Permit (PAG-02): **\$500**
- b. General NPDES Permit (PAG-01): **\$500**
- c. Individual NPDES Permit: **\$1,500**

Permit Fee

Make Permit Fee check payable to “PCCD CWF”

3. **District Disturbed Acreage Fee** – use the Industrial/Commercial Fee schedule (§B3)

District Disturbed Acreage Fee from (§B3)

+ **Administrative Fee (from §A2)** \$50

Total District Fee

Make Total District Fee check payable to FCCB

Example: A 3.75 acre commercial earth moving activity located in a Special Protection Watershed (HQ or EV)

\$ 400 (§C1) (Payable to "Commonwealth Clean Water Fund")
\$1,500 (§C2) (Payable to "RCGD-CWFE")

\$1,500 (§C2) (Payable to "PCCD CWF")

\$ 650 (§C3) (Payable to "PCCD")



Potter County Conservation District

107 Market Street
Coudersport, PA 16915
814-274-8411 ext. 4

D. General Permit Fees

GP-1	Fish Habitat Enhancement Structure	Per Project	\$ 50 =	\$
GP-2	Small Docks and Boat Launching Ramps	Per Dock/Ramp _____ (#) x	\$175 =	\$
GP-3	Bank Rehabilitation, Bank Protection and Gravel Bar Removal	Per Project _____ (#) x	\$250 =	\$
GP-4	Intake and Outfall Structures	Per Structure _____ (#) x	\$200 =	\$
GP-5	Utility Line Stream Crossings	Utility Lines _____ (#) x Per Crossing _____ (#) x	\$250 =	\$
GP-6	Agricultural Crossings and Ramps	Per Crossing/Ramp _____ (#) x	\$ 50 =	\$
GP-7	Minor Road Crossing	Per Crossing _____ (#) x	\$350 =	\$
GP-8	Temporary Road Crossing	Per Crossing _____ (#) x	\$175 =	\$
GP-9	Agricultural Activities	Per Project	\$ 50 =	\$

Example: Four temporary road crossings (GP-8)

\$ 50 (\$A1+\$B1) Admin/Review Fee (Payable to "PCCD")
\$750 (\$175 x 4) General Permit Fee (Payable to "PCCD CWF")

E. ESCGP-4 Permit Fee

\$500 Make check payable to "PCCD CWF"



F. Plan Modification Fees:

To review plans that have been previously approved, and revisions are made to such a plan by the applicant, a fee of **\$40.00 per hour** shall be charged for review and approval. 1-hour minimum.

G. Revision Fees:

All plans re-submitted for third and subsequent review will be assessed a fee of 50% of the original fee. This is for the review stage only. See Section 108 for Re-Certification Fee.

H. Waiver of Fees:

Fees will be waived for an applicant filed under the name of United States of America, Municipalities of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or other State Government Agencies. Fees for Authorities of the Municipalities are not waived. This includes, but is not limited to: sewer and water authorities, etc.

I. Application Receipt Policy:

Any applications received after 12:00 pm will be processed as received on the next business day.

The fees are intended to cover a range of services associated with the processing of National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) or Erosion and Sediment Control General Permit (ESCGP) applications; their related erosion and sediment control (ES&C) and postconstruction stormwater management (PCSM) plans; and E&SC plans for all other earth disturbance activities for which a district review is required. Services covered include: pre-design and pre-submittal meetings, plan reviews, telephone calls, review comment conferences, pre-construction conferences, site inspections, permit termination, and administrative support. Such services are also covered for projects where no NPDES permit, and only an E&SC plan, is required.

**Failure to begin earth disturbance activities within two (2) years from the original plan approval date will require resubmission of the E&SC Plan and additional fees based on the schedule above.*